



---

## Uploaded to the VFC Website

▶▶▶ 2020 ◀◀◀

---

This Document has been provided to you courtesy of Veterans-For-Change!

Feel free to pass to any veteran who might be able to use this information!

For thousands more files like this and hundreds of links to useful information, and hundreds of "Frequently Asked Questions, please go to:

[Veterans-For-Change](#)

---

*If Veterans don't help Veterans, who will?*

---

**Note:**

VFC is not liable for source information in this document, it is merely provided as a courtesy to our members & subscribers.



No. 08-

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL RAYMOND STEPHENSON, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, MONSANTO COMPANY, ET  
AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARK R. CUKER  
MICHAEL J. QUIRK  
WILLIAMS CUKER  
BEREZOFSKY  
1617 J.F.K. Blvd, Ste 800  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 557-0099

GERSON H. SMOGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES, PC  
3175 Monterey Blvd, Ste 3  
Oakland, CA 94602  
(510) 531-4529

*Counsel for Petitioners*

(ADDITIONAL PETITIONERS' COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER)

---

---

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

CHRISTOPHER E. BUCKEY  
DOUGLAS E. KEMP  
SHANLEY SWEENEY REILLY & ALLEN, P.C.  
The Castle at Ten Thurlow Terrace  
Albany, New York 12203  
518-463-3210  
*Counsel for Petitioner Twinam*

MARK I. BRONSON  
NEWMAN, BRONSON & WALLIS  
2300 West Port Plaza  
St. Louis, Missouri 63146  
(314) 878-8200  
*Counsel for Petitioners Bauer, Walker, and Hamilton*

DAVID E. CHERRY  
CAMPBELL, CHERRY, HARRISON, DAVIS & DOVE  
P.O. Box Drawer 21387  
5 Ritchie Road  
Waco, Texas 76702  
254-761-3300  
*Counsel for Petitioner Stearns*

JAMES BOANERGES  
LUEDERS & BOANERGES, P.C.  
9432 Old Katy Road, Suite 100  
Houston, Texas 77055  
713-464-3383  
*Counsel for Petitioners Anderson and Garncarz*

JOHN H. PUCHEU  
PUCHEU, PUCHEU & ROBINSON, LLP  
106 Park Avenue  
Eunice, Louisiana 70535  
337-457-9075  
*Counsel for Petitioners Breaux and Plowden*

BERNARD F. DUHON  
LAW OFFICE PF BERNARD F. DUHON  
111 Concord Street, Suite B  
Abbeville, Louisiana 70511  
337-893-0030  
*Counsel for Petitioners Breaux and Plowden*

CALLAHAN, FITZPATRICK, & LA KOMA  
5237 West 95<sup>th</sup> Street  
Oak Lawn, Illinois 60453  
708-423-4500  
*Counsel for Petitioners Garncarz*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ix

INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

OPINIONS BELOW . . . . . 2

JURISDICTION . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 3

    A. The Underlying Case Against Respondents . . . . . 5

    B. Summary Judgment in the District Court . . . . . 8

    C. The Second Circuit’s *De Novo* Analysis . . . . . 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . . . 16

I. OVER THE PAST TWENTY YEARS SIGNIFICANT CONFLICTS HAVE DEVELOPED AMONG THE CIRCUITS OVER THE APPLICATION OF THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR DEFENSE; THESE HAVE BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY EXACERBATED BY THE DECISION BELOW. . . . . 16

- A. There is a Conflict Over the Application of the Defense to Defects Arising Out of the “Manufacturing” Process Rather Than From a Product’s Contractually Specified “Design.” . 18
  
- B. The Circuit Courts Are in Conflict Over the Meaning and Intent of This Court’s Requirement That a Contract Have “Reasonably Precise Specifications.” . . . . . 23
  
- C. The Conflict Regarding the Extent to Which it is Necessary to Inform the Government of Known Risks is Significant. . . . . 28
  
- II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RADICAL EXPANSION OF THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR DEFENSE CAN ONLY ENDANGER THE MEN AND WOMEN WHO RELY ON THE WORK OF GOVERNMENT CONTRACTORS. . . . . 32
  - A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Creates a Dangerous Incentive for Manufacturers to Provide Only Vague Specifications During the Procurement Process, Thereby Immunizing Contractors Without Any Concomitant Protection of Federal Interests. . . . . 32
  
  - B. By Initiating a Subjective Test That Permits Contractors to Knowingly Hide Health and Safety Risks, the Second Circuit Creates a Dangerous Incentive for Manufacturers to Hide Known Risks in Order to Achieve Sales at the Cost of Health

and Safety While Increasing the Government’s Costs. . . . .	34
C. The Second Circuit Ignores the Interests of the States in Protecting the Health and Safety of Their Citizens When it Jettisons the Need to Even Review Whether a Conflict Exists Between Federal Common Law and State Law. . . . .	38
CONCLUSION . . . . .	42
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, decided February 22, 2008 . . . . .	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York granting Defendants’ motion for summary judgment (abated to permit Plaintiffs to conduct discovery and then file a motion for reconsideration), decided February 9, 2004 . . . . .	64a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York lifting the stay of the February 9, 2004, order granting Defendants’ motion for summary judgment, decided February 9, 2004 . . . . .	155a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York entering judgment for Defendants Dow Chemical Company, <i>et al.</i> , against Plaintiffs Daniel Raymond Stephenson, <i>et al.</i> , decided March 2, 2004 . . . . .	161a

APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Appellants Daniel Raymond Stephenson, *et. al.*, petition for panel rehearing, or, in the alternative, for rehearing *en banc*, decided May 7, 2008 . . . . . 163a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bailey v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	21
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carley v. Wheeled Coach</i> , 991 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	22, 29
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003) . . . . .	5
<i>Harduvel v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 878 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	20, 31-32
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 188 (Fed. Cir. 1994) . . . . .	5-6
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 565 F.Supp.1263 (E.D.N.Y. 1983) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Air Disaster v. Lockheed Corp.</i> , 81 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	25
<i>Kleemann v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 698 (4th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	24
<i>Maguire v. Hughes Aircraft Corp.</i> , 912 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	25

<i>Maxus Energy Corp. v. United States</i> , 898 F.Supp. 399 (N.D. Tex. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 95 F.3d. 1148 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	6
<i>McKay v. Rockwell International Corporation</i> , 704 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	24
<i>Miller v. Diamond Shamrock Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Mitchell v. Lone Star Ammunition Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	20-21, 27
<i>Ramey v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co. Ltd.</i> , 874 F.2d 946 (4th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	31
<i>Snell v. Bell Helicopter</i> , 107 F.3d 744 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	22, 23-24, 26
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	4
<i>Stout v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	31
<i>Tate v. Boeing Helicopters</i> , 55 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	25
<i>Trevino v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1474 (5th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	24-25
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	13

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) .....	17

## MISCELLANEOUS

Beh, H., <i>The Government Contractor Defense: When Do Governmental Interests Justify Excusing a Manufacturer's Liability for Defective Products?</i> 28 Seton Hall L. Rev. 430 (1997) .....	40
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Affirmance, <i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> (No. 86-942) (U.S. filed 1987) .....	36-37
Davis, M., <i>The Supreme Court and Our Culture of Irresponsibility</i> , 31 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1075 (1996) .....	39
Eades, R., <i>Attempts to Federalize and Codify Tort Law</i> , 36 Tort & Ins. L.J. 1 (2000) .....	34
Levin, A., <i>The Safety Act of 2003: Implications for the Government Contractor Defense</i> , 34 Pub. Cont. L.J. 175 (2004) .....	22

Office of the Under Secretary of Defense  
(Comptroller), "Procurement Programs  
(P-1)." Department of Defense Budget.  
Fiscal Year 2007, available at [http://  
www.defenselink.mil/comptroller/  
defbudget/fy2007/fy2007\\_p1.pdf](http://www.defenselink.mil/comptroller/defbudget/fy2007/fy2007_p1.pdf) . . . . . 37

Severson, M., *Defense Industry-1, Injured Parties-0*,  
21 Pub. Cont. L.J. 572 (1992) . . . . . 34

Stewart, E., *The Government Made Me Do It!:*  
*Boyle v. United Technologies Extended*  
*the Government Contractor Defense*  
*Too Far?* 57 J. Air L. & Com. 981 (1992) . . . . . 34

Watts, S., *The Government Contractor Defense:*  
*an Analysis Based on the Current Circuit*  
*Split Regarding the Scope of the Defense*,  
40 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 687 (1999) . . . . . 17
